



\$~30

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ CRL.A. 590/2018

THE STATE GOVT OF NCT OF DELHI

Through: SI Laukesh Kumar PS
Govindpuri.Appellant

versus

ANKUL MANDAL

Through: None.Respondent

CORAM:
JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL) BHAWANI SHARMA

% **ORDER**
24.03.2026

File is placed before this Court vide order dated 29.01.2026 for completion of service.

Matter is pending for service of respondent and surety.

As per office note, execution report is awaited.

SI Laukesh Kumar PS Govindpuri is present in Court and handed over the report across the board. As per the report, respondent and surety could not be traced out.

SI Laukesh Kumar further submits that vide order of learned ASJ-01-SE, Special Court (POCSO) Saket Court, New Delhi dated 02.02.2018 he is able to trace out the some alternative address of respondent and he be permitted to make effort to serve the respondent on the aforesaid address. Copy of order is taken on record.

Let fresh notice be issued to the respondent and surety to be served through the concerned IO/SHO and file the report before the next date of hearing.



Investigating officer is bound down for the next date of hearing.
Renotify on 30.04.2026.

**BHAWANI SHARMA
JOINT REGISTRAR
(JUDICIAL)**

MARCH 24, 2026/yo